## RESOLUTION 10-R-630

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING VARIOUS FEES AND CHARGES, PROVIDING A WAIVER FOR INDIGENT PERSONS, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board has authority to adopt fees and charge for various services provided by County Departments and the Board desires to reorganize and clarify said fees and charges, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Marion County, Florida:

SECTION 1. Fee Schedule. The Board hereby reorganizes and clarifies said fees and charges to be collected by the Office of the County Engineer, to cover the cost of services, and that all fees collected will be placed in the Transportation Maintenance Fund, and adopts the fee schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A. With the adoption of this Resolution, all previous Resolutions are hereby superceded.

SECTION 2. Waiver. The Board hereby authorizes the waiver of the attached fees for other public agencies when the proposed project is in the best interest of the public, and for indigent persons upon submission of a letter of certification prepared by the Marion County Community Services Department to the Office of the County Engineer.

**SECTION 3.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

**DULY ADOPTED** in regular session this 21st day of December, 2010.

ATTEST:

DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

IAKION COUNTY FLORIDA

STAN MCCLAIN, CHAIRMAN

## EXHIBIT "A" FEES AND CHARGES FOR APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO MARION COUNTY OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ENGINEER

APPLICATION TYPE	APPLICABLE FEE
Conceptual Plan Review	\$100.00
Master Plan	\$355.00 + \$5.00 per lot
Preliminary Plat	\$355.00 + \$5.00 per lot
Improvement Plan	\$340.00 + \$5.00 per lot
Final Plat	\$319.00 + \$5.00 per lot
Major Site Plan	\$250.00 + \$5.00 per acre
Resubmittals / Revisions (all plan types)	\$100.00 There is no charge for the first resubmittal
Waiver Requests	
Standard	\$300.00 per request form of one or multiple waivers
Family Division	\$300.00 per waiver
Irrigation	N/A_
Traffic Methodology	\$200.00
Traffic Study	\$200.00
Road Construction Permit	\$988.00 up to the first mile + \$988.00 times the
	number of miles thereafter
Improvement Agreement	\$94.00 per document when submitted
Maintenance Agreement	
Home/Property Owner's Association Documents	
Improvement Agreement Draw Request	\$50.00
Driveway Permit Fee:	_
Driveway Application Review	\$30.00
Driveway Form Up Inspection	\$30.00
Driveway Final Inspection	\$30.00
Re-inspection Fees	
Major Site Plan	\$30.00
Driveway	\$30.00
Right-of-Way Utilization Permit	\$30.00 base fee + Length of Construction Fee
Length of Construction Fees:	
Overhead	\$0.01 per overhead foot
Underground	\$0.05 per underground foot
Commencement of Work in Right-of-Way	Double Fees
Without Permit (Driveway & Utility)	